

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS**

**JENNIFER PRENA, TEDRA JACKSON,
STACEY CHARRAN, AND JEFFREY
SPRATT, on behalf of themselves and all
others similarly situated,**

Plaintiffs,

-against-

**BMO FINANCIAL CORP., AND BMO
HARRIS BANK, N.A.,**

Defendants.

No. 14 Civ. 9175 (EEC)

Judge Edmond E. Chang

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF SETTLEMENT,
SERVICE AWARDS, AND ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND..... 2

 I. Factual Allegations2

 II. Overview of Investigation, Litigation and Settlement Negotiations2

SUMMARY OF THE SETTLEMENT TERMS..... 5

 I. The Settlement Fund5

 II. Eligible Employees5

 III. Release.....6

 IV. Allocation Formula.....6

 V. Service Awards7

 VI. Settlement Claims Administration7

 VII. Attorneys’ Fees and Litigation Costs7

ARGUMENT..... 8

 I. A One-Step Approval Process Is Standard For FLSA Settlements 8

 II. The Settlement Is Fair and Reasonable and Should Be Approved9

 III. The Service Awards to the Named and Opt-In Plaintiffs Should Be Approved
 As Fair and Reasonable12

 IV. Attorneys’ Fees and Costs Should be Approved as Fair and Reasonable17

 A. The Court Should Award Attorneys’ Fees Based On a Percentage of
 Fund17

 B. The Results and Benefits Conferred Upon The Class Justify The Fee
 Award19

 C. Analysis Of The Market For Legal Services Supports Plaintiffs’
 Request..... 20

 (1) Plaintiff’s Counsel’s Request for One-Third Of The Settlement Is
 The Normal Rate Of Compensation In The Northern District of
 Illinois Market20

 (2) The Risk Of Nonpayment Was Significant.....22

D.	Although Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Fee Request Is Reasonably Based On The Market And Should Be Approved Without Cross-Checks, Plaintiffs’ Counsel Meets Both Cross Checks That Courts Have Applied	23
(1)	Although The Court Should Not Perform A Lodestar Cross-Check, Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Lodestar Supports The Fee Request	23
(2)	Although The Court Should Not Use The “ <i>Redman</i> Ration Test” To Cross-Check The Settlement, Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Fee Request Would Pass This Test	26
(i)	The <i>Redman</i> Ratio Test Should Not Apply To High-Value FLSA Settlements	26
(ii)	The Court Should Analyze The Actual Value To The Class Based On The Total Amount Available To Be Claimed	29
	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
CASES	
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 Civ. 2898, 2012 WL 651727 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 28, 2012).....	13
<i>In re Amino Acid Lysine Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 7679, 1996 WL 197671 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 22, 1996)	18
<i>Anwar v. Transp. Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 13 Civ. 2666 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 17, 2014)	8
<i>Aros v. United Rentals, Inc.</i> , Nos. 10 Civ. 73, <i>et al.</i> , 2012 WL 3060470 (D. Conn. July 26, 2012)	8
<i>In re AT&T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	19
<i>Beatty v. Capital One Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 12 Civ. 434 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 13, 2012)	8
<i>Beckman v. KeyBank, N.A.</i> , 293 F.R.D. 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	8, 10
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 06 Civ. 703, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014)	14
<i>Berger v. Xerox Corp. Ret. Income Guarantee Plan</i> , No. 00 Civ. 584, 2004 WL 287902 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 22, 2004)	16
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	17, 29, 30
<i>Bozak v. Fedex Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 11 Civ. 738, 2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014).....	8, 11
<i>Branski v. BMO Fin. Corp.</i> , No. 14 Civ. 1418 (E.D. Wis.)	3
<i>Burkholder v. City of Ft. Wayne</i> , 750 F. Supp. 2d 990 (N.D. Ind. 2010)	9, 22
<i>Butler v. Am. Cable & Telephone, LLC</i> , No. 09 Civ. 5336, 2011 WL 4729789 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 6, 2011).....	9

Campbell v. Advantage Sales & Mktg. LLC,
 No. 09 Civ. 1430, 2012 WL 1424417 (S.D. Ind. Apr. 24, 2012)8, 17, 22

Ceka v. PBM/CMSI Inc.,
 No. 12 Civ. 1711, 2014 WL 6812127 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 2, 2014).....16

In re Cendant Corp. PRIDES Litig.,
 243 F.3d 722 (3d Cir. 2001).....18

Chesemore v. Alliance Holdings, Inc.,
 No. 09 Civ. 413, 2014 WL 4415919 (W.D. Wis. Sept. 5, 2014).....13, 16

Matter of Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.,
 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)23

Cook v. Niedert,
 142 F.3d 1004 (7th Cir. 1998)12, 13

In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.,
 ___ F. Supp. 3d ___, No. 09 Civ. 3690, 2015 WL 753946
 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 20, 2015)21, 22, 23, 24

Dawson v. Pastrick,
 600 F.2d 70 (7th Cir. 1979)9

Dixon v. Zabka,
 No. 11 Civ. 982, 2013 WL 2391473 (D. Conn. May 23, 2013)8

Espenscheid v. DirectSat USA, LLC,
 705 F.3d 770 (7th Cir. 2013)8, 12, 14

Eubank v. Pella Corp.,
 753 F.3d 718 (7th Cir. 2014)26, 27, 28

Florin v. Nationsbank of Ga., N.A.,
 34 F.3d 560 (7th Cir. 1994)17, 18

Follansbee v. Discover Fin. Servs., Inc.,
 No. 99 Civ. 3827, 2000 WL 804690 (N.D. Ill. June 21, 2000)12

Fosbinder-Bittorf v. SSM Health Care of Wis., Inc.,
 No. 11 Civ. 592, 2013 WL 5745102 (W.D. Wis. Oct. 23, 2013)9

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005).....17

Gaskill v. Gordon,
 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)22

Gaskill v. Gordon,
942 F. Supp. 382 (N.D. Ill. 1996)18, 19

Genesis Healthcare Corp. v. Symczyk,
133 S. Ct. 1523 (2013).....8

Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.,
209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....19

Goldsmith v. Tech. Solutions Co.,
No. 92 Civ. 4374, 1995 WL 17009594 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 10, 1995).....22

Gromek v. Big Lots, Inc.,
No. 10 Civ. 4070, 2010 WL 5313792 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 17, 2010)10

Guippone v. BHS & B Holdings, LLC,
No. 09 Civ. 1029, 2011 WL 5148650 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2011)14

Hawkins v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.,
280 F.R.D. 388 (N.D. Ill. 2011).....13

Heekin v. Anthem, Inc.,
No. 05 Civ. 1908, 2012 WL 5878032 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 20, 2012).....16, 24

Hens v. Clientlogic Operating Corp.,
No. 05 Civ. 381S, 2010 WL 5490833 (W.D.N.Y. Dec. 21, 2010).....11

Hernandez v. Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc.,
No. 11 Civ. 8472, 2013 WL 1209563 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 21, 2013)16

Hoffman-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling,
493 U.S. 165 (1989).....8

Jackson v. Go-Tane Servs., Inc.,
No. 99 Civ. 5686, 2001 WL 826867 (N.D. Ill. July 18, 2001).....10

Johnson v. Midwest Logistics Sys., Ltd.,
No. 11 Civ. 1061, 2013 WL 2295880 (S.D. Ohio May 24, 2013).....15

Kaplan v. Houlihan Smith & Co.,
No. 12 Civ. 5134, 2014 WL 2808801 (N.D. Ill. June 20, 2014)17, 24

Khait v. Whirlpool Corp.,
No. 06 Civ. 6381, 2010 WL 2025106 (E.D.N.Y. Jan. 20, 2010).....16

Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan,
999 F. Supp. 2d 88 (D.D.C. 2013).....15

Lewis v. Wells Fargo & Co.,
 No. 08 Civ. 2670 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2011).....8

In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.,
 Nos. MDL 1290, 99 MS 276, 99 Civ. 0790, 2003 WL 22037741 (D.D.C. June
 16, 2003)15

Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. United States,
 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)9

Massiah v. MetroPlus Health Plan, Inc.,
 No. 11 Civ. 5669, 2012 WL 5874655 (E.D.N.Y. Nov. 20, 2012)12, 13

Masters v. Wilhelmina Model Agency, Inc.,
 473 F.3d 423 (2d Cir. 2007).....30

McCall v. First Tennessee Bank, N.A.,
 No. 13 Civ. 386, 2014 WL 2159007 (M.D. Tenn. May 23, 2014).....10

McKenna v. Champion Int’l Corp.,
 747 F.2d 1211 (8th Cir. 1984)8

McLean v. Ceturytel of Missouri, LLC,
 No. 08 Civ. 865 (W.D. La. Aug. 6, 2009)8

New England Carpenters Health Benefits Fund v. First Databank, Inc.,
 No. 05 Civ. 11148, 2009 WL 2408560 (D. Mass. Aug. 3, 2009).....25

Ottaviano v. Home Depot, Inc., USA,
 701 F. Supp. 2d 1005 (N.D. Ill. 2010)10

Parker v. Jekyll & Hyde Entm’t Holdings, L.L.C.,
 No. 08 Civ. 7670, 2010 WL 532960 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 9, 2010).....15, 16

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
 772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Perry v. Nat’l City Bank,
 No. 05 Civ. 891 (S.D. Ill. Mar. 3, 2008).....8

Powell v. Lakeside Behavioral Healthcare, Inc.,
 No. 11 Civ. 719, 2011 WL 5855516 (M.D. Fla. Nov. 22, 2011).....8

Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Sevilla,
 324 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2003)17

Raymer v. Mollenhauer,
 No. 10 Civ. 210, 2011 WL 338825 (N.D. Ind. Jan. 31, 2011).....8

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014) *passim*

Reyes v. Altamarea Grp., LLC,
No. 10 Civ. 6451, 2011 WL 4599822 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2011) 16

In re Rite Aid Sec. Litig.,
362 F. Supp. 2d 587 (E.D. Pa. 2005) 25

Roberts v. Apple Sauce, Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 830, 2014 WL 4804252 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 25, 2014)..... 8, 9

Rusin v. Chicago Tribune Co.,
No. 12 Civ. 1135 (N.D. Ill. June 26, 2013)..... 16, 22

Saliford v. Regions Fin. Corp.,
No. 10 Civ. 61031 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 25, 2011)..... 8

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) 24

Sewell v. Bovis Lend Lease, Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 6548, 2012 WL 1320124 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 16, 2012)..... 14, 16

Singleton v. Domino’s Pizza, LLC,
976 F. Supp. 2d 665 (D. Md. 2013) 14

Skelton v. G.M. Corp.,
860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988) 18

Spicer v. Chicago Bd. Options Exch., Inc.,
844 F. Supp. 1226 (N.D. Ill. 1993) 13, 16

Sukhnandan v. Royal Health Care of Long Island LLC,
No. 12 Civ. 4216, 2014 WL 3778173 (S.D.N.Y. July 31, 2014) 13, 16

Summers v. UAL Corp. ESOP Committee,
No. 03 Civ. 1537, 2005 WL 3159450 (N.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2005)..... 11

Sutton v. Bernard,
504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007) 17, 20, 23

In re Sw. Airlines Voucher Litig.,
No. 11 Civ. 8176, 2013 WL 4510197 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 26, 2013), *appeal dismissed* (Jan. 3, 2014) 15

Swigart v. Fifth Third Bank,
No. 11 Civ. 88, 2014 WL 3447947 (S.D. Ohio July 11, 2014) 16

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)20, 21

In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.,
325 F.3d 974 (7th Cir. 2003)18, 22

Taubenfeld v. AON Corp.,
415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)20, 22, 23

Tobin v. Beer Capitol Distributing Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 274, 2012 WL 5197976 (E.D. Wis. Oct. 19, 2012)11

In re Trans Union Corp. Privacy Litig.,
No. 00 Civ. 4729, 2009 WL 4799954 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 9, 2009)24

Velez v. Majik Cleaning Serv., Inc.,
No. 03 Civ. 8698, 2007 WL 7232783 (S.D.N.Y. June 25, 2007).....12

Vizcaino v. Microsoft Corp.,
290 F.3d 1043 (9th Cir. 2002)25

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005).....18, 25

Wietzke v. CoStar Realty Info., Inc.,
No. 09 Civ. 2743, 2011 WL 817438 (S.D. Cal. Mar. 2, 2011).....4

Williams v. Rohm & Haas Pension Plan,
658 F.3d 629 (7th Cir. 2011)23

Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.,
773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014)17

Woods v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.,
686 F.2d 578 (7th Cir. 1982)8, 9

Wright v. Flagstar Bank FSB,
No. 13 Civ. 15069 (E.D. Mich. Sept. 19, 2014)8

Yuzary v. HSBC Bank USA, N.A.,
No 12 Civ. 3693, 2013 WL 5492998 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2013)25

Zolkos v. Scriptfleet, Inc.,
No. 12 Civ. 8230, 2014 WL 7011819 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 12, 2014)11

STATUTES

29 U.S.C. §216(b)18
820 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 105 § 12(a).....18
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 177.27.....18
Wis. Stat. Ann. § 109.0318

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Nantiya Ruan, *Bringing Sense to Incentive Payments: An Examination of Incentive Payments to Named Plaintiffs in Employment Discrimination Class Actions*, 10 Emp. Rts. & Emp. Pol’y J. 395 (2006)12
4 Robert Newberg, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 14.6 (4th ed. 2002)22
Theodore Eisenberg & Geoffrey P. Miller, *Incentive Awards to Class Action Plaintiffs: An Empirical Study*, 53 UCLA L. Rev. 1303, 1333 (2006).....16
